

BYLAW NO. 19-814 of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16

A Bylaw of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16, in the Province of Alberta, in accordance with the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26, R.S.A 2000 and amendments thereto, for the purpose of repealing former Town of Grande Cache Bylaws that are irrelevant and/or have subsequent bylaws in place for those matters.

Whereas, under the provisions of the *Municipal Government Act*, Chapter M-26, R.S.A 2000, Council has been granted the authority to pass bylaws for municipal purposes; and

Whereas, in accordance with Order in Council 361/2018 the Town of Grande Cache was dissolved and directed to become a hamlet in the M.D of Greenview No. 16 on November 27, 2018; and

Whereas, under the Provisions of the Order in Council 361/2018, bylaws and resolutions of the town continue to apply in the former area of the town until the bylaws or resolutions are repealed, amended or replaced by the council of the M.D of Greenview, and

Whereas, there are a number of former Town of Grande Cache Bylaws that can be repealed because the M.D of Greenview has a bylaw that addresses the same subject matter or the bylaw is irrelevant;

Therefore, the Council of the M.D of Greenview, duly assembled in the Province of Alberta, hereby repeal the following:

1. Bylaw No. 822 – Chief Administrative Officer

Bylaw No. 795 – Council Procedures

Bylaw No. 800 - Grande Cache Municipal Library Board

Bylaw No. 806 - Municipal Planning Commission

Bylaw No. 656 – Permanent Election Register

Bylaw No. 805 – Subdivision Authority

Bylaw No. 136 – Town Crest

2. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the day of final passing.

Read a first time this 8th day of April, 2019.

Read a second time this 8th day of April, 2019.

Read a third time and passed this 23rd day of April, 2019.

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER